

MINISTER OF FOREIGN AFFAIRS AND TRADE

Excellency,

I have the honour to refer to the Agreement between the Government of New Zealand and the Government of the United States of America for the Financing of Certain Educational and Cultural Exchange Programmes, which was signed at Wellington on 3 February 1970, and to propose that the Agreement be amended as follows:

• The first sentence of Article 5 shall be amended by substituting the following:

"The management and direction of the affairs of the Foundation shall be vested in a Board (hereinafter designated "the Board") consisting of twelve members, six of whom shall be citizens of the United States of America, appointed by the principal officer in charge of the Diplomatic Mission of the United States of America (hereinafter designated "Chief of Mission"), and six of whom shall be citizens of New Zealand, appointed by the Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade."

 Wherever they appear in the Agreement, the words "the Minister of External Affairs" shall be substituted with the words "the Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade".

His Excellency Mr Josiah Beeman Ambassador of the United States of America to New Zealand WELLINGTON 21 June 1995 If the above proposals are acceptable to the Government of the United States of America, I have the further honour to propose that this letter and your reply to that effect shall constitute an Agreement between our two Governments, which shall come into force on the date of your reply.

Accept, Excellency, the assurances of my highest consideration.

**

Rt Hon Don McKinnon Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade



EMBASSY OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

Wellington

June 21, 1995

Mr. Minister,

I have the honor to refer to your letter of June 21, 1995, which reads as follows:

_ **k**

"I have the honour to refer to the Agreement between the Government of New Zealand and the Government of the United States of America for the Financing of Certain Educational and Cultural Exchange Programmes, which was signed at Wellington on 3 February 1970, and to propose that the Agreement be amended as follows:

"The first sentence of Article 5 shall be amended by substituting the following:

'The management and direction of the affairs of the Foundation shall be vested in a Board (hereinafter designated 'the Board') consisting of twelve members, six of whom shall be citizens of the United States of America, appointed by the principal officer in charge of the Diplomatic Mission of the United States of America (hereinafter designated 'Chief of Mission'), and six of whom shall be citizens of New Zealand, appointed by the Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade.

"Wherever they appear in the Agreement, the words 'the Minister of External Affairs' shall be substituted with the words 'the Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade.'

"If the above proposals are acceptable to the Government of the United States of America, I have the further honour to propose that this letter and your reply to that effect shall constitute an Agreement between our two Governments, which shall come into force on the date of your reply."

The Rt Hon. Don McKinnon, Minister of Foreign Affairs and Trade, Wellington. I have the honor to confirm that the above proposal is acceptable to the Government of the United States of America and that your letter together with this reply shall constitute an agreement between our two Governments, which shall enter into force on today's date.

Accept, Mr. Minister, the assurances of my highest consideration.

a

+

Wa neal rega

JOSIAH HORTON BEEMAN Ambassador of the United States of America to New Zealand

٠ *